

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79-38

Providing for the Disestablishment of the Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production; Repealing Executive Order No. 79-5

I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, hereby issue this Executive Order.

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 79-5 was issued in recognition of Minnesota's increasing popularity as a site for motion picture production and filming; and

WHEREAS, many businesses in the State of Minnesota have been experiencing substantial increased income through the promotion of Minnesota as a site for film production; and

WHEREAS, through the efforts of individuals, corporations and foundations in the private sector, efforts have been undertaken to coordinate the activities of both public and private entities for the promotion of Minnesota as a site for motion picture production; and

32535

WHEREAS, these efforts being conducted in the private sector are designed to carry out the same purposes as the Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production and are likely to achieve the same desirable results for the people and businesses of Minnesota;

NOW, THEREFORE, I order:

- 1. The Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production is hereby disestablished.
- 2. No State funds shall be expended by the Minnesota Department of Economic Development for the support of the Governor's Council on Motion Picture Production.

This Order repeals Executive Order No. 79-5.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 4.035, this Order shall be effective fifteen (15) days after filing with the Secretary of State and publication in the State Register.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 29th day of November, 1979.

мÔ Quie, Governor

Filed According to Law:

uson hour Joan Anderson Growe

Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE EILED NOV 3 0 1979 Oven anderen Showe Secretary of State \$-32535 0.N

-2-